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5:40 PM NITEL 5-1-74 DAO 

/ 
TO:, DIRECTOR 44-38861 

MEMPHIS 

FROM: BOSTON 157-644 P 

MURKN 

s1tc,pslo$ 

ra 

e 

/ 

DeP.)AI:  
ID€p. 11 . 

Asst. Dir,: 

Adrnjp  

Coz1T) Sv, 
Ext. Affrr; 

(fl -irv, 

ir 
Jr 

ry - 

& 
Sper 

Lca Uun. 

Tekphüpr 11fl• - 
Dirortor 

V•• 

RE BOSTON TI DATED APRIL 29,1974. 

ON APRIL 29, 1974, GEORGE MC MILLAN RECONTACTED 

THE BOSTON OFFICE AND ADVISED HE WAS WILLING TO BE 

INTERVIEWED ON MAY 2, 1974, IN THE PRESENCE OF AND 

IN THE OFFICE OF HIS ATTORNEY JOHN I. WILLIAMS OF HAUSSERMAN 

DAVISON AND SHATTUCK, FIFTEEN STATE ST., BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS. 

ON APRIL 30, 1974, MC MILLAN CONTACTED THE BOSTON 

OFFICE AND CANCELLED APPOINTMENT, HE STATED HE 

WAS WILLING TO HAVE ATTORNEY WILLIAMS INTERVIEWED IN 

HIS BEHALF BUT DID NOT WISH TO BE PRESENT HIMSELF. 

HE STATED HE WAS LEAVING THE BOSTON AREA IMMEDIATELY 

TO SPEND THREE OR FOUR DAYS IN TENNESSEE. 

VOLUNTEERED THAT HE HAD NOT REVIEWED ANY FE116i  

FILES AND HAD ONLY HEARSAY KNOWLEDGE OF SUCH 

END PAGE ONE 
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BS 157-644 

PAGE TWO 

REVIEW BY OTHER AUTHORS. 

ON APRIL 30, 1974, JOHN T. WILLIAMS STATED 

HE HAD LAST TALKED WITH MC MILLAN A FEW HOURS 

EARLIER AND AT THAT TIME MC MILLAN WAS WILLING 

TO BE INTERVIEWED PERSONALLY. WILLIAMS STATED 

HE KNOWS ONLY THAT MC MILLAN DID NOT REVIEW FBI 

FILES, HE STATED HE WOULD CONTACT BOSTON 

OFFICE CONCERNING POSSIBLE INTERVIEW AFTER 

CONFERRING WITH MC MILLAN UPON MC MILLAN' S RETURN 

FROM TENNESSEE. 

BOSTON WILL ARRANGE INTERVIEW WITH MC MILLAN 

IF POSSIBLE AND KEEP BUREAU ADVISED. 

END 

HOLD 
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NROO2 BS PLAIN 

10:30AM JURGENT 4-29-74 DAO 

TO: BUR AU 44-38861 

ME PHIS 

FROfl: BOSTON 157-644 P 

MUR KIN 

RE BOSTON TI DATED APRIL 27, 1974 (INCORRECTLY 

oJA( BUREAU OF iNYtSTlGA'TI0 

COMMUNICATIONS SECUOJI 

APR 291974 

TELETYPE 

I 

DATED APRIL 29, 1974). 

ON APRIL 29, 1974, GEORGE MC MILLAN, TWELVE 

HILLIARD STREET, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS, WAS 

RECONTACTED IN EFFORT TO ARRANGE INTERVIEW. MC MILLAN 

STATED HE HAS DECIDED TO CONSULT WITH AN ATTORNEY PRIOR 

TO INTERVIEW AND WISHES TO HAVE ATTORNEY PRESENT IF 

INTERVIEWED. HE STATED HE WOULD CONTACT BOSTON OFFICE 

IN A FEW DAYS. 

BOSTON WILL KEEP BUREAU ADVISED. 

END 

.,MAY 131.74! 

L84 

D. IV-
Asst. L 
Admin. - 

Comp. Syst. - 
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Form DJ- 5O 
(Fad. 4-26-65) 4 

UNITED STATES GOVE•IENT 

Memorandum 
TO 

DOJ- 1973-04 

Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

J. Stanley Pottinger 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

tk 
RTMENT OF JU 

DATE: 

IAssoc. Dir.   
t. Dir.: 

Ira D 419 

JSP:FDA:SH:bmp 

DJ 144-72-662 

CT: Assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Reference is made to your investigation of the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., Bureau file 
#44-38861, and the attached correspondence between this 
Division and Mr. Bernard Feristerwald, attorney for James 
Earl Ray. 

Mr. Fensterwald asserts that authors Gerold 
Frank, William Bradford Huie and George McMillan have 
had access to FBI reports in connection with this 
matter. 0 

Please interview the appropriate Bureau personnelj  
who may have information, or comments, with regard to 
Mr. Fensterwalds assertion and advise us whether there 
is any indication that these authors had access to the 
reports as asserted. 

- ,••r.. 

?I1 r1 i--

—r' 

t6•'• 
3 7A 

- 
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· .. ··•t•Z;.·.;~~1l.·•·J~. 
. . .. ,·' ' ~enste#iiilll and 'ohlhauseit'; ·. 
· ·· r •. lo ·§;Lx,teeotb Stre . · &.w • . ··•. 

.. . '\ •, 

. . ... ·. ':1A£ii~19I4 

··•:.::··.':.•·~•:&i0006 
·.· ,~,»ear .• ens,terwald: · ,,.- .. 

·, · '15\A.;A.: S-.·7•.•., t•·:· . . ::,,ji,,..... .., .... · ,:.••·'·'·' , ... ·, . . 

. '. .. : '· "This: is· to reply to.yom-_;Jet'ter o.f·M~rch 27, 1974, 
enclosing a letter from. one Geofge · M~{llatt'tt:o John . Larry · . 

. Ray~ and. reques~inJ access to Ql,lrt;inve,t;#,ga~ve file .. · 
· .. p~rtaining to the a,~assination of Reverend Martin Luther · 

· King •. ·· · ·· · · · '·· · 
'' ::., : .~:·· 

/,'· '.; .· As\f~: fhvestiglttive. file' ti~itaining to ',ii possible 
-violation of: fid~ral ¢ri111itµil{ atatutes, this -material. is 

·., sjie.clf:ically;< .. e=,J:empted from cU.scJ.osure pursuant, to the· .. 
· Freedom of fiiformation, Act~ >see 5'1u~s.c. ,:t552. Any: ... <.;;,,,: 

disclosure of the contents of -'this ·' file would be contrary 
· to. '.Department , policy and regulations; · · 

. regret· that\.~ could not,be: of more -'assistance. •· ·. . • ... • .. ·:. ·.· ,· ' . ', ' •,: ' >>>'' . ' ''· ' •.': ' ' ' '~ 
.. · Sincerely, · 
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Dear Jack:. 

•-GEORGE.~CMILLAN 

. 12 UILLl;i!:!.!? ... E!.:~ 
CAMlilRI OGE: • .M..,-\~ 021 38 

PHONE 617-547-6260 

• .... , .• -· .. ,,,_ 
.. 

Sept vi:-:)873 

T.hat .was a good letter' vou wrote about 
the clac·k1::erries, -etc. -Peacock 1s now living in 
Lewiston, not far fro!Il Swin~. I heard. that bis wife· 
is an aJ.coholic and that he isn I t doing much ,af 
anything_··bi'nl'self. 

.. 
1-!v lawsuit to see you goes on, i'n fac·t my 

lawvers ex~ect some kind of decision from the federal 
jud~e here.in Boston within next two weeks.~ Sut, even 
if he. acts in my favor,• the g-ove:rnn:ent has recourses 
which will still delay my seein~· you. I a::il n.ow well 
alori~ with my took ana a~ working SEainst a hard 
deadline of :-:arch 15, 1973. lt is the absolute last 
date on which.I can do anythi~g with ~y manuscript. 
That means it will be published i~ the Fall of 1974, 
about a vear fro~x now.· took pUtlishing is a very 
slow affair. 

•· The :thine: I want to talk with you about 
now is .,.X~i1let.~±~~ acout what went on between you 
and. Jimmy and Jerry and Jimmy in thgt year tetween 
the time he escaped fro~ Jeff City and·was arrested 
in London~ I esoeciallv want to know.about the time 
between Jeff Cit; aha ~~~ohie. W~at I most want to 
do is check ~1th.you the ~torv Jerry- told me in 
CbicaJo in th~ ~u~~er of 1~7~ when I wen£ out the~e 
two times to interview him. iie told me one hell1 of a 
lot etuff. Then he sent me a tape on v:hicl1-te said 
he had conne9 me. · I put· all the stuff I ~ot ·rro:n him 
aside, tellin~ m~self it wee crotabl7 all. a lot Of 
('!hi. .· 'i'hi::>'r'· '+ h-.,. o· the,..., a·a,r .L.,. loo· ,~ea· at· i• BC"ai.,.., Vle~a· 
-...: ... - i...· •. _, .... - •• · \,,, \. - .;. ., r:.. " • . .. ... , J.. -

1 t all o,rer cie:-!"ef 1..111 v. . I char:'"ec -x.v :nine a~out it. . 
I ·0~ 0 ,..•··o~·- ... a'•··.+·, .·:_,;·.. . ' • k 1· - .. " ... .... -'-h ... 11 

. vv.J.; g . --~8-!;_ .tJ•~rry nae t.,O O rr:e tae i..rt..:1,:1., L •• g~ a·..;. 
the etuf:' was pretty :mch te·ue,. that :r:ayce he had · 
lied to ~e sbout so~e na~es, invente~ so=thin~ here 
or there, ~ut that the ~eneral etorv he~ tel~ me was,_ 
true. Ihat's what I tslieve now, an~ I mean t6 uee 
the stuff. · · 

.. 
But I want to check it as =uch as I can. 

I've alreiav checked a couole of•thin~s & thev've· 
t "-r"~e.-'= out ·.o -....e +:rue c,..:, 0 •·1·~ 0 -·~e.:•r-,;, • · ..... • hie'. ..-t.., i..-l,.: ~ . ..., i... • v....,, • .J..,. l.. • .1. .. ...., - .... ....,!';; s·itrt+rir 

se · ~ 0 ?cEie en□ ~ook 

. to 1''rsnk and '!,uH. . (.-lore) '-/L-/ -.;ff ,f (,,/ -f/Jlf/► 
- -

. 'I . 
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I What I would 11 ke :t:& :nore. than any thin~ 1s to 
check Jerry's ·story with you. ·What ao you thirJ.,c about 
doing it by mail? I've just ~een takin~ for gaanted 
that this is somethin~ youjwoulan•t want to write me 
acouit. A:1 I wrong? Let me know. If it's OK with you, 
1.t's-6K with me·~ . ". · · 

" ... • 

And I mwill ,~~x pay you somethin! for your 
help~ .}!ot 'a big 1::11Jm. And I won't pay in advance. L..'ve 

· ·ceen had too often for tpat:,. ~ut I 'will pay as we ·go 
along. ;,~,. ,; . 

i: ) :And if we don'• t a o it now, I don't know when 
· ~e will ever do it. T~me is running out form~, 
And I'm going to use something so it might as well be 
the straight story. · 

. I would like to tllk with Jimmy. fje Tennessee 
. officials bavP. given me permission._ But Jimmy won't 

see me, just as he ha.en't seen any ~riter. ;erry says 
that if Jimmy's current appeal ie turned down in 

.Cincinnati that Jimmy is ~oing to talk, hold a press 

.·conference. Well, I. doubt that there would te much for 
me in that press conferen·c·e. P,S?th St.oner aua Fore;man 
have u •g 0 ffie but i~nEterwald doee 
not want him to. ; , . .,,,,. ... , ... 

I think. he should. Mine is the tast book that's 
going to be dcine in the foreeeeatle future. And he 
can't sell another 11 story 11 like he sold to nuie. 

• Nobody is going to pay bim anymore unless they cheCk,the 
story in advance. Oh, ~aybe so~e TV network mi~ht pay 

· him a relatively small ~um for an on-~amera interview~ 
But that wouldn't help ~nybody • 

. One more auestion~ Do vou have any pi_ctt?res 
; cif .. your farpi1y? · Y~ur mother? Any old· pictures of., 
anJ kind of ·.any meibcer of the familv? 

, • V 

me at 
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FENSTERW A.LD & OBJ.HAUSEN 
I •• 

. ., 

.. 

' 91Q 16'l'B STBEE'l'. ;N. W, 

"W.,ASBINGTON, D, C. 20006 
t 

.. 

·-"~,<\:·. ·• 
•. 

. 

- ... ;;:.;•,• 

/J· 
p_ 
\•·. 

Mr._William Q'Connor 
.-~SO :J) '. h, _ ~~ieetf N,.it: ., 
. Washingfoh;·},,b'l't·~. 

. .. ~&5~~te> _ 
.· ··· .. ·.-··~-
~--~ -n•·· _·flllllll'_ •,... ce.- : _~<•· 
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,. , ,910 SIXTEENTH· STREET', N. W. -· ; . : ; . wa:"'HINGTON D· C; · 20004 
~', ... ,,~ ' ' .. , " . 

:n·ct':i/1,iJ}!f ~~~tT' 
•. , 'I, 

2U-1667 

af i,i. . 

; 

; il 

:.' ·j~-/~:. 
., <: ·. ::' ~~~{j~ 

,. ' .. ' '·" .~. 
·YollK ·,-.soc,ATP! 

. ~ ·-,·~.:· 

BASS a ULLMAl\' 
. 2 MADIS.ON AirEN 

. ', 1:: ·,· ·." 

. YORK;.N. Y, .100' 

. ··.:··f\1;'.;:_>·:.,:, -~·((tf 
•, ' ,.•\;1,'k;:.,·;' 

',•.·"' ':', ' 

i t:'enci;bs'ef ._a\ :e~;:;t:o, .•• \a.\J. e~t~r_ ,,,wht;_d~:s:,r )oi,t·~ iried ,.··•:a;d,wh'i_ah . 
, sl!ould.ybe ·of'.'· interest;,· to; you.;: .'I.t is/fr9m. George McMi.11an, 

,,; we'li kn.owh, writer ·cl•lld,,llo:p(!Jf:U'1 ;bi¢grap~e+ ,of, Ja.lll(!JS Earl 

·,:::-,:1~~1· i~ :~o'.,-~:h~r~t.~.~' -~i:m~.: ~-.::b:oth~:- :.:'i:t,;· .. _::"..\'',}:/::l?}'i:,:' •_.·, .. . 
<As you::: will ,n:ot:e,, >McM:i..lla.n' cla,.ims access to the FBI file 

a,n,d as'seft::s t:bat i>o.t/'l G'e:rdld E'.:z:anlt·and Huie. had 

.• •.• cce~ s .;;<:;:!;' .·\;!Ii:21 ':):)il1,&;i., :if, .:.t::,; '?;i;/f 0'.. . . . .. ' 
,, '.:I~;-t;hiis:·.is :t,:rrle):at1d,_'I,1:Jave· r~as9n; -to· believe .it is 

at leas# ,in. the ,cas,;i,s :of Huie,, and>Frank, I bel.:ieve th 
as '.llay 1 -S attc>rney;, am; ~nt,itled: to': acoess.:' Ir{:lact, I 

.. i'm. enti.tl.ed unde:t-"1 the- FOt Act' ~s'' ,an indl;iqu~l ., It .would 
< be,,;tO-.,·everyontff"s/adyantag,; ,. '.I>believe:, to>'J.et<zpe 

qu4'eti.y .ra tber··• than •after:,.: a': big;;\>t,ub}ic tlap.? 
•.,</f~><,,·.\/J.'.)!f!:•,::\'•, ':,.,'·ll ',' :, ·:·,/'.(' .:,~~ ,} \':'.' ', ::\'. ~·, /'.', .(. ,' )/~_. ... ' 
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4/26/74 
QENJRAL INVESTJ•TIVE DIVISION 

CiVil Rights DivisicreUeStS 

we iniierviei appropriate Tureau personnel 
conc&rning comments made in correspondence 
from Bernard Fensterwald, attorney for 
James Earl Ray. Fensterwald asserts that 
based on correspondence of George McMillan 
which he obtained, authors Gerold Frank, 
William Bradford Huie and McMillan have had 
access to FBI reports in the King assassination 
case. In the letter referred to, McMillan 
states " sometime before I write this section 
I am going to Memphis and look at the FBI 
file on the case; that's been made available 
to me. Knowing what I know some of the 
things in that file might look different to 
me from what they looked to Frank and Huie." 

Bufiles show McMillan has contacted the 
Bureau previously for information on the Ray 
case and other Civil Rights cases and there 
is no indication that he has been furnished / 
information by the Bureau from Bureau / 
files. Our files do show that in January,/ 
1971, in response to his request for data' 
in the Ray case, the Civil Rights Division 
of the Department advised McMillan that/the 
only information which could be made / 

available to him consisted of documents filed 
on behalf of the states of Tennessee and 
Missouri in the extradition proceeding against 

Ray in British Court. 
Appropriate personnel at the Bureau and 

in the Memphis Office advise that 
they have no information that Bureau reports 
were furnished McMillan, Frank or Huie in 

this matter. 
It is recommended we interview McMillan 

and pin this down and upon receipt of 
results, Civil Rights Division and Fensterwald 
will be appropriately advised. 

EJM:bap 
cdc 

sir' t3 * tr-% k" 
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Assoc. Dir.   

Dep. AD Ad— 
Dep. - 

AD Inv. 

Asot. Dir., 

Admix   

Comp. Syst. - 

Ext. Affairs 

Files & Corn. 

Gen. Inv.   

Ident.   

Inspection 

Intell.   

Laboratory 

Plan. & Evol. - 

Spec. Inv.   

Training   

Legal Coon. 

Telephone RI 

Director Sec'y - 

I 

Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

Director, FBI 

RC-U8 

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

5. 

May /, 1974 

1 - Mr. Franck 
1 - Mr. McDonough 

I have received your memorandum dated April 24, 
1974, and its enclosures in the captioned matter, your 
reference JSP:FDA:SU:bmp; DJ 144-72-662. 

In the letter from Mr. George McMillan to John 
Larry Ray furnished you by Mr. Bernard Fensterwald, Attorney 
for James Earl flay, it is stated "Sometime before I write 
this section I am going to Memphis and look at the FBI file 
on the case; that's been made available to me. Knowing what 
I know, some of the things in that xxxx file might look different 
to me from what they looked to Frank and Huie." This 
apparently refers to Gerold Frank and William Bradford Huie, 
authors who have written material on the Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr., murder case. 

Appropriate personnel of this Bureau have advised 
that they have no information that FBI reports have been 
made available to these individuals by this Bureau. In 
order to resolve this matter, efforts have been made to 
interview Mr. McMillan concerning the statement in his letter, 

On April 27, 1974, Special Agents of our Boston 
Office contacted Mr. McMillan and he advised he did not wish 
to be interviewed. He stated that Mr. Fensterwald 
habitually makes wild accusations and Mr. McMillan does 
not feel any response to these is warranted. He added that 
another reason for not wishing to be interviewed is that 
correspondence between himself and John Larry Ray concerns a 
suit in Federal Court by Mr. McMillan to gain access to 
John Larry Ray, who is an inmate at the Federal Penitentiary, 
Marion, Illinois. 

On April 29, 1974, Mr. McMillan recontacted our 
ston Office, apd advised he was willing to be interviewed 

f7i7 IN 
EJM:bap (61 

44-38861 
k. 

MAY i 19? 
MAlt ROOM TELETYPE UNIT 

- __) 

\"... 

I 
Li" ? coie 6 '.)ó 

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO... 

fo4  tew by 

}ISCAre /74U3t. 

L(See BufiLe 2-11729O) 

IlIt 
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10 

Assistant At ney General 
Civil Rights Division 

on May 2, 1974, in the presenc.9 of and in the office of 
his Attorney, John lams of Hausserman, Davison 
and Shattuck, 15 SEate Street, Boston, Massachusetts. 

On April 30, 1974, Mr. McMillan contacted the 
Boston Office and cancelled the appointment. He stated he 
was willing to have Attorney Williams interviewed in 
his behalf but did not wish to be present himself. 
He advised he was leaving the Boston area immediately to 
spend three or four days in Tennessee and volunteered 
he had not reviewed any FBI files and had only hearsay 
knowledge of such review by other authors. 

On April 30, 1974, John T. Williams stated he had 
last talked with Mr. McMillan a few hours earlier and at 
that time Mr. McMillan was willing to be interviewed 
personally. Mr. Williams stated he knows only that 
Mr. McMillan did not review any FBI file. 

No further efforts are being made to interview 
Mr. McMillan; however, any information he may desire to 
furnish our Boston Office will be accepted. 

In addition to the above, you are referred to 
a letter to this Bureau from then Assistant Attorney General 
of the Civil Rights Division, Jerris Leonard, dated 
January 15, 1971, entitled "Assassination of Martin 
Luther King, Jr."; your file JL:MG:pg; 144-72-66, enclosing 
a letter from the Civil Rights Division to Mr. George 
McMillan in which Mr. McMillan, in essence, was advised 
that Department of Justice files pertaining to 
James Earl Ray are confidential and his request for further 
information based on the FBI's investigation could not be 
complied with. Mr. McMillan was advised by the Department 
that documents and exhibits which were filed on behalf of 
Tennessee and Missouri in the Ray extradition proceedings 
in the British Court do not come within this rule and 
would be available for inspection at the Civil Rights Division 
in Washington, D. C. 

NOTE: This is to advise the CRD of results of our inquiries into 
this matter. If McMillan and/or his attorney contact our 
Boston Office, any pertinent information will be obtained and 
if appropriate, will be forwarded to the CRD. 

2 
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Assoc. Dir.   

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD Inv. - 

Asst. Dir.: 

Admin   

Comp. Syst. 

Ext. Affairs - 

Files & Corn. - 

Gen. Inv   

Ident   

Inspection   

Intel 1.   

1 Laboratory   
Plan. & Evol. - 

Spec. Inv   

Training   

Legal Coon.   

elepho 

t4rector 

MURKIN 

ii 
PLAINTEX FACSIMILE 

To: SACs Boston (Enclosures 3) 
Columbia (Enclosures 3) 

From: Director, FBI (REC-41l4-73886l)- 

URGENT 

4/26/74 

I - Mr. McDonough 

Enclosed are communications from the Department. 

For info of receiving offices you will note the Civil 
Rights Division requests we interview appropriate Bureau 
personnel concerning comments made in correspondence from 
Bernard Fensterwald, attorney for James Earl Ray. Fensterwald 
asserts that based on correspondence of George McMill.which 
he obtained, authors Gero.Frank, William Bradfojje and 
McMillan have had accessto FBI reports in the King .ii,—r' 
assassination case. In the letter referred to, McMillan 
states " sometime before I write this section I am going to 
Memphis and look at the FBI file on the case; that's been 
made available to me. Knowing what I know some of the 
things in that file might look different to me from what they 
looked to Frank and Huie." 

Bufiles show McMillan has contacted the Bureau 
previously for information on the Ray case and other Civil 
Rights cases and there is no indication that he has been 
furnished information by the Bureau from Bureau files. Our 
files do show that in January, 1971, in response to his 
request for data in the Ray case, the Civil Rights Division 
of the Department advised McMillan that the only information 
which could be made available to him consisted of documents 
filed on behalf of the States of Tennessee and Missouri 
in the extradition proceeding against Ray in British Court. 

Appropriate personnel at the Bureau and in the 
Memphis Office advise that they have no information that Bureau 
reports were furnished McMillan, Frank or Huie in this 
matter. 

- Memphis ( Info) (Enclosures 3) 

EJM/pwl ) 3 

A'V i974' 
— 

TELETYPE UNIT 

FOEp&[ BULIU OF INVESTIGATIM 

CJv1MUNlCAflONS SECTION 

APR 21974 
SEE NOTE PAGE 2 . . . Fri 

Mc- 
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V t 
Facsimile to SACs Boston 

Columbia 
Re: MURKIN 
44-38861 

Bureau files indicate that McMillan in 
December, 1973, was in Coffin Point, Frogmore, South 
Carolina, although the letterhead on his letter of 9/14/73 
sets forth a Cambridge, Massachusetts, address. 

The Boston and Columbia Offices should immediately 
attempt to ascertain whereabouts of McMillan in order that 
he can be interviewed to resolve any possible allegation 
that he, Frank or Huie have received Bureau reports in this 
matter. Handle immediately and keep Bureau advised of 
developments. Sutel summary of results of interview 
of McMillan and follow with LHM. This is to be vigorously 
pursued until resolved. 

NOTE: See General Investigative Division informative 
note dated 4/26/74, EJM/bap. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



/ 

4, 

NR014 BS PLAIN 

r€ouAL EUREAU OF 1NVESTGATjJ 

COMMUNICATIONS 5[CJJQM 

h.•'( U i; 74 

dJ 
TELETYPE 

12:45P UR,ENT MAY 8, 1974 DAD 

T10: DIRCTOR 44-38861 

I 
MEMPHIS 44-1987 

FROM: BOSTON 157-644 

C-) 
NUR KIN. 

11 
Assoc 
Dep.-A.D.-Adrr 
Dep.-A.D.-Inv --
Asst. Dir.: 
Admin.-. 
Comp. Syst. 
Ext. Affair 
Files & - 

Gem In 
Ident 
Inspection 

Laboratory - 

Plan & EvaL 
Spec. Inv, 
rinn 

Legal Coun...... 
Telephone Em. 

Director Sec'y 

RE BOSTON NITEL MAY 1, 1974. 

ATTORNEY JOHN T. WILLIAMS TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED 

DURING AM OF THIS DATE THAT HIS CLIENT GEORGE MCMILLAN WILL BE IN 

BOSTON, FRIDAY, MAY 10, 1974, AND AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEW IN WILLIAMS' 

OFFICE 3:15 PM THAT DATE. 

BOSTON DIVISION ARRANGED TO INTERVIEW MCMILLAN AT THAT 

TIME, AND WILL SUTEL SUMMARY OF RESULTS, FOLLOWED BY LHM. 
r! •rr 

END.3 

45öMA 1 171974 

14 MAY 10 It 9 74 

bopleS made 

TfS J-fk. 
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Assoc. Dir   

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD Inv. 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adrnin   

Comp. Syst. 

Ext. Affairs - 

Files & Corn. - 

Gen. Inv   
dent.   

Inspection   

Intel1   

Laboratory   

Plan. & Eval. 

Spec. Inv.   

Training   

Legal Coon.   

\lelePhone Rm. - 

çctor Secy - 

0 AIRTEL 

To: SAC, Me'nphis (44-1987) 
EC 107, 

- From: Director, FBI (44-38861) _-. 

MTJRKIN 

ReBStel 5/10/74. 

5/14/74 

1 - Mr. McDonough 

If not already done, the Memphis Office should 
contact appropriate current and former Tennessee State 
authorities to ascertain if they have any information 
that FBI files previously in possession of state authorities 
were made available to Frank and Huie or anyone else by 
state or county personnel. 

1 - Boston ( INFO) (157-644) 

MAILED 7 

MAY 141974 
.FBI 

EJM:ba 

'(( 4i L 

MAIL ROOM [LU I TELETYPE UNIT 

for 

HSCA re 

(See Bu 
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NR 024 BS PLAIN 

10:13 PM NITEL MAY 10, 1974 

TO pfflcT OR ( 44-33861) 

MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

FROM BOSTON ( 157-644) 

0 
MURK I A 

FtutRM B(EAU Of OWESrIGM 

COMMUMCATIONS SEc1JQll 

1iJi74 

TELETYPE 
J WH 

RE BOSTON NITEL TO BUREAU, 5/8/74. 

GEORGE MC MILLAN INTERVIEWED THIS DATE IN 

OFFICE OF HIS ATTORNEY, JOHN T. WILLIAMS, OF FIRM 

HAUSSERMAN, DAVIDSON AND SHATTUCK, 1 BOSTON PLACE, 

BOSTON, IN PRESENCE OF WILLIAMS. 

MC MILLAN ADVISED HE HAS NEVER SEEN OR HAD 

ACCESS TO ANY FBI FILES OR PORTIONS THEREQ' CONCERNING 
FC 1072 

THE JAMES EARL RAY CASE OR ANY OTHER CASE. ALSO  

STATED THAT NO FBI PERSONNEL ANYWHERE EVER INDICATED THEY 

WOULD MAKE SUCH AVAILABLE TO HIM. 

NC MILLAN FURTHER ADVISED THAT THE TENNESSEE 

STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE IN MEMPHIS HAD IN ITS 

END PAGE ONE 

--

Assoc. Dir. - 

Dep.-A.D.Adm. 
Dep.-A.D.Iv, 

Asst. Dir.: 
Adrnjn, 
Conip, S7st, 
Ext. A• - 

Files,& . 

Gen. 
Ident. -..— 
Inspection 
Intel]. 
Laboratory 
flan. & Eval. - 

Spec, Inv. 
Training 

Legal Coun, 
Telephone ltm.. - 

Director 6c'y _ 

/4 

NP( 151'14 
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BS 157-44 

PAGE TWO 

POSSESSION WHAT WAS REFERRED TO AS FBI FILES IN ORDER TO 

CONDUCT ITS PROSECTUTION OF RAY AND HE HEARD RUMORS 

FROM SOURCE, NOW UNRECALLED, THAT THOSE FILES WERE MADE 

AVAILABLE TO AUTHORS GERALD FRANK AND WILLIAM HUIE BY STATE 

OR COUNTY PERSONNEL. AS A RESULT OF THESE RUMORS, 

MC MILLAN FELT THE FILE WOULD ALSO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO HIM. 

WHEN ASKED IF ANY TENNESSEE STATE OR LOCAL OFFICIAL 

OR PERSONNEL EVER OFFERED TO MAKE THE FBI FILES 

AVAILABLE TO HIM, MC MILLAN REPLIED BY SAYING HE REFUSES 

TO ANSWER THAT QUESTION. 

LXII WILL BE SUBMITTED. 

END 

JXS FBI HQ CLR FOR 2 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

FBI 

Date: 5/15/74 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Al RTEL 
Via   

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

FROM: SAC-g)SON (157-644)(RUC) 

SUBJECT 11IN 

Re Boston nitel 5/10/74. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an LHM 
concerning interview of author GEORGE MC MILLAN in connection 
with captioned matter. Two copies are enclosed for Memphis. 
Division. 

The representative of the FBI with whom MC MILLAN 
and his attorney were in telephonic contact on 4/27, 29, and 30% 
is SA ROGER J. COIKE. 

Inasmuch as there are no further leads outstanding 
in the Boston Division, this matter is hereby being RUC'd. 

OBureau ( Encs. 5)(RM) 
2-Memphis ( 44-1987)(Encs. 
1-Boston 
JNO : cms 
(5) 

ccpis ti d e CQ 

- • •/ - h t (Tax --
for  rtve';J 
HSCA re  t. 

(See Buflie 

2) ( RN) 

EC-110 

14 AY 17 1974 

(1L1 

Approved:  

56 JUN 5p4 Agent in Charge 
Sent  M Per   

U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 - 455-514 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UN*D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JtTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Boston, Massachusetts 

May 15, 1974 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY 

George McMillan, 12 Hilliard Street, Cambridge, 
Massachusetts, telephonically advised a representative of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Boston, Massachusetts, 
on April 27, 1974, that he is an author of material on James 
Earl Ray; however, he declined to be interviewed. He said that 
James Earl Ray's attorney, Bernard Fensterwald, Jr., habitually 
makes wild accusations and he, McMillan, did not feel any 
response wasurranted. McMillan noted he has written letters 
to 'Jack," described by him as being John Larry Ray, brother 
of James Earl Ray. McMillan said he had a second reason for 
not wishing to be interviewed, stating that correspondence 
between himself and John Larry Ray concerned a suit in Federal 
Court by McMillan to gain access to John Larry Ray, currently 
an inmate at Federal Prison, Marion, Illinois. This suit 
is presently on appeal to the United States Supreme Court, 
accordirg to McMillan. 

Two hours later on the same date, April 27, 1974, 
McMillan telephonically requested he be contacted on April 29, 
1974, to arrange for interview. 

On April 29, 1974, McMillan was telephonically 
contacted by a representative of the FBI. McMillan stated he 
had decided to consult with an attorney prior to interview 
and desired to have an attorney present if interviewed. He 
said he would contact the Boston Division of the FBI in 
several days. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I 
- JAMES EARL RAY; 

DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

On April 29, 1974, McMillan telephonically advised 
he was willing to be interviewed May 2, 1974, in the presence 
and in the office of his attorney, John T. Williams, of the 
Boston law firm of Hausserman, Davison and Shattuck. 

On April 30, 1970, McMillan telephonically cancelled 
his appointment. He stated he was willing to have Attorney 
Williams interviewed in his behalf, but he did not wish to be 
present himself. He said he was leaving the Boston area 
immediately to spend three or four days in Tennessee. He 
volunteered that he had not reviewed any FBI files and had 
only hearsay knowledge of any such review by other authors. 

On April 30, 1974, Attorney John T. Williams 
telephonically advised he had talked with McMillan several 
hours earlier, at which time McMillan was willing to be 
interviewed personally. Williams stated he knows only that 
McMillan did not review FBI files. He added he would contact 
the Boston Division of the FBI concerning possible interview, 
after conferring with McMillan upon MeMillan's return from 
Tennessee. 

On May 8, 1974, Attorney Williams telephonically 
advised that his client, George McMillan, would be in Boston 
on May 10, 1974, and available for interview in Williams' 
office on that date. 

On May 10, 1974, George McMillan was interviewed by 
Special Agents Kenneth L. Hansen and John N. Ouellette in 
the office of his attorney, John T. Williams, of the firm 
Hausserman, Davison and Shattuck, 1 Boston Place, Boston, 
in the presence of Williams. 

McMillan advised he has never seen or had access 
to any FBI files, or portions thereof, concerning the James 
Earl Ray case or any other case. He said no FBI personnel, 
anywhere, ever indicated they would make such material available 
to him. He recalled he once visited the office of former FBI 
Assistant Director Tom Bishop at FBI Headquarters, Washington, D.C., 
to request material for his book on James Earl Ray; however, 
Mr. Bishop, who was then handling press relations, told 
McMillan he could not give him anything regarding that case. 

McMillan further advised that the Tennessee State 
Attorney-General's Office in Memphis was in possession of 
what was commonly referred to as files" in order to 

- 2 -
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JAMES EARL RA'I! t 
DR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

S. 

conduct its prosecution of James Earl Ray. McMillan said he 
heard rumors from sources in Memphis, whose identity he does 
not recall, that those files were made available to authors 
Gerold Frank and William Huie by either state or county officials 
or personnel. McMillan added these were merely rumors of 
unknown origin and he possessed no specific information as to 
whether either Frank or Huie had access to the files. 

McMillan stated the aforementioned rumors led him to 
believe he could have the FBI files made available to him. 
McMillan was asked if any state or local official or personnel 
in Tennessee ever offered to make the FBI files available to 
him. McMillan replied by saying that he refuses to answer 
that question. 

McMillan went on to relate he has been attempting to 
compile material regarding James Earl Ray in order to determine 
a personal motive for the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr., so as to disprove theories that a conspiracy may 
have been involved. He said he was previously retained by the 
Columbia Broadcasting System (CBS) and Time Magazine, Inc., 
to conduct a study of Lee Harvey Oswald in connection with 
the assassination of former United States President John F. 
Kennedy and that study led him to the conclusion Oswald acted 
on his own and there was no conspiracy involved. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 

3*... 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via  AIRTEL 

FBI 

Date: 5/17/74 

(Type in ptaintext or code) 

(Priority) 

II 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 4438861) 

FROM:SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44_1987)(P*) 

SUBJECT,:, MURKIN 

Re Buairtel, 5/14/74. 

On 5/13/74, Mr. JOHN CARLISLE, Chief Investigator, 
Shelby County Attorney General's Office, Memphis, Tennessee, 
advised SA JOE C. HESTER that all of the documents turned over 
to that office by the FBI 
evidence in that case. He ad that access to this material is 
extremely lini1bc1arfd that no one has made  anythinavailable 
to any of the various authors who have written books about tliis 
case. 

Mr. CARLISLE noted that th.evariouspleadings in this 
case contain agreat deal of information concerning the evidence, 
and he .IeeIs certain that manytflr have reviewed these 
court records which are  j5ublic records. 

Bureau 
'-Memphi s 

JCH : be 
( 4) 

A4eJU N 
Specl'dl Aent in Charge 

&E-84 

MAY 20 1974 

copies mde 

••- Tfor revIç; 
r21flC 5 t.  

(See Butj1e32.-11729O) 

Sent   M Per   

U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 - 455-574 
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